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PHA CIRCULAR  

ATTENTION: ALL PUBLIC HOUSING AGENCIES IN REGION X NO.  07-02 
   

SUBJECT: JOY MCCRAY, PROGRAM CENTER COORDINATOR, OFFICE OF 
PUBLIC HOUSING, PORTLAND, OREGON 

APPLIES TO: 
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SECTION 8 

 
NOTE:   Forms, Handbooks, Notices, and other directives issued by HUD Headquarters may be 

ordered by calling 1.800.767.7468, or faxing an order to 202.708.2313 or online at  
http://www.hudclips.org 

 
Changes in the Office of Public Housing, Region X 
 

I am pleased to announce Joy McCray has recently accepted the position of Program 
Center Coordinator, Office of Public Housing, Portland, Oregon.  Ms. McCray will assume 
duties as Program Center Coordinator effective Monday, October 29, 2007.  As Program Center 
Coordinator, Ms. McCray will oversee Office of Public Housing operations in State of Oregon 
under auspices of the Office of Public Housing, Seattle Hub.  Ms. McCray was most recently 
Division Director, Office of Public Housing, Seattle Hub. 
 
Seattle Hub and Portland Program Center Staff - Contact Information 

 
 Enclosed are current lists of Seattle Hub and Portland Program Center staff members, 
direct phone numbers, and email addresses. 
      

Sincerely, 
      //signed// 
      Harlan Stewart 
      Director 
      Office of Public Housing 
 
Enclosures 
 



     

Portland PH Program Center Staff  10/29/2007 

Portland Public Housing Program Center 
Staff Member Title Phone E-mail
Joy McCray Program Center Coordinator 971.222.2666 Joy.McCray@hud.gov 
Laura Walters Program Assistant 971.222.2668 Laura.Walters@hud.gov 
Jackson Chan Facilities Management Specialist 971.222.2661 Jackson.Chan@hud.gov 
Alice Ford Program Analyst 971.222.2662 Alice.B.Ford@hud.gov 
Deborah Mann PH Revitalization Specialist 971.222.2663 Deborah.Mann@hud.gov 
Betsy Marsh Financial Analyst 971.222.2664 Betsy.Marsh@hud.gov 
Donna Nye PH Revitalization Specialist 971.222.2620 Donna.M.Nye@hud.gov 
Geraldine Sorlie Program Analyst 971.222.2667 Geraldine.Sorlie@hud.gov 
Chad Trepinski PH Revitalization Specialist  971.222.2669 Chad.Trepinski@hud.gov 
 
 
 
Portland PH Program Center Mailing Address:   Phone & Fax: 
U.S. Dept. of HUD      Main Phone: 971.222.2660 
Portland Public Housing Program Center   Fax:  971.222.2673 
400 SW Sixth Ave Suite 700 
Portland, OR  97204-1632 



     

Seattle PH Hub Staff  10/29/2007 

Seattle Public Housing Hub 
Staff Member Title Phone E-mail
Harlan Stewart Director 206.220.6220 Harlan.Stewart@hud.gov
Gordon Brandhagen Management Analyst 206.220.6229 Gordon.Brandhagen@hud.gov
Suzanne Manville Program Analyst 206.220.6231 Suzanne.Manville@hud.gov 
    
Dean Zinck Deputy Director 206.220.6211 Dean.Zinck@hud.gov
Kevin Lee Office Automation Clerk 206.220.6370 Kevin.Lee@hud.gov 
Charles Estep Facilities Management Specialist 206.220.6235 Charles.Estep@hud.gov
Alfred Heston Financial Analyst 206.220.6228 Alfred.Heston@hud.gov
Kathie Keul PH Revitalization Specialist 206.220.6212 Kathleen.Keul@hud.gov
Rebecca Tuttle PH Revitalization Specialist 206.220.6422 Rebecca.Tuttle@hud.gov
    
Loren Steinbrecher Program Assistant 206.220.6410 Loren.Steinbrecher@hud.gov
Rosanne Chavez PH Revitalization Specialist 206.220.6210 Rosanne.Chavez@hud.gov
Cossette Pontillas Financial Analyst 206.220.6412 Cossette.Pontillas@hud.gov 
Carmen Tennison Facilities Management Specialist 907.677.9898 Carmen.Tennison@hud.gov 
Lillian Williams PH Revitalization Specialist 206.220.6425 Lillian.Williams@hud.gov
 
 
 
Seattle PH Hub Mailing Address:   Phone & Fax: 
U.S. Dept. of HUD     Main Phone: 206.220.5290 
Seattle Public Housing Hub    Fax:  206.220.5255 
909 First Ave, Suite 360 
Seattle, WA  98104-1000 
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